

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MAHMOUD KHALIL,

Petitioner,

- against -

WILLIAM P. JOYCE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

No. 25 Civ. 1935 (JMF)

**RESPONDENTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO
DISMISS OR TO TRANSFER THE CASE**

MATTHEW PODOLSKY
Acting United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
Attorney for Respondents
86 Chambers Street, Third Floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel: (212) 637-2695/2743

JEFFREY OESTERICH
BRANDON M. WATERMAN
Assistant United States Attorneys
– Of Counsel –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

BACKGROUND2

 A. Khalil’s immigration detention.....2

 B. Khalil’s habeas petition.....3

ARGUMENT

 THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THIS ACTION OR
 ALTERNATIVELY TRANSFER THIS ACTION.....3

 A. Venue is Improper in this Court.....3

 B. The Court Should Either Dismiss or Transfer this Action.....9

CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Adikov v. Mechkowski</i> , No. 16 Civ. 3797 (JPO), 2016 WL 3926469 (S.D.N.Y. July 18, 2016)	7
<i>Ali v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , No. 19 Civ. 8645 (LGS), 2020 WL 3057383 (S.D.N.Y. June 9, 2020)	10
<i>Alvarado v. Gillis</i> , No. 22 Civ. 10082 (JLR) (KHP), 2023 WL 5417157 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2023)	10
<i>Andoh v. Barr</i> , No. 19 Civ. 8016 (PAE), 2019 WL 4511623 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2019)	5
<i>Azize v. Bureau of Immigration and Naturalization Service</i> , No. 04 Civ. 9684 (SHS) (JCF), 2005 WL 3488333 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2005)	9, 10
<i>Bacuku v. Shanahan</i> , No. 16 Civ. 0305 (LGS), 2016 WL 1162330 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2016)	7
<i>Benitez v. An Unknown Immigration Officer</i> , No. 19 Civ. 3153 (GHW), 2019 WL 3450743 (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 2019)	7
<i>Cesar v. Shanahan</i> , No. 17 Civ. 7974 (ER), 2018 WL 1747989 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2018)	7
<i>Chan Lo v. Sessions</i> , No. 17 Civ. 6746 (GHW), 2017 WL 8786850 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2017)	7
<i>Concepcion v. Aviles</i> , No. 14 Civ. 8770 (AT), 2015 WL 7766228 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2015)	7
<i>Drakoulis v. Ashcroft</i> , 356 F. Supp. 2d 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	8
<i>Excellent v. Gonzales</i> , No. 04 Civ. 9748 (VM), 2006 WL 238986 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2006)	8
<i>Farez-Espinoza v. Chertoff</i> , 600 F. Supp. 2d 488 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	5, 6
<i>Fortune v. Lynch</i> , No. 15 Civ. 8134 (KPF), 2016 WL 1162332 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2016)	7
<i>Freire v. Terry</i> , 756 F. Supp. 2d 585 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	8
<i>German v. Green</i> , No. 15 Civ. 4691 (WHP), 2015 WL 7184992 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 30, 2015)	8

Guo v. Napolitano,
 No. 09 Civ. 3023 (PGG), 2009 WL 2840400 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 2, 2009) 5, 6, 7

Henderson v. I.N.S.,
 157 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 1998) 6

Kolev v. Sessions,
 No. 17 Civ. 9477 (RA), 2019 WL 1748436 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2019) 7

Medina-Valdez v. Holder,
 No. 12 Civ. 6002 (RA), 2012 WL 4714758 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 1, 2012) 7

Phrance v. Johnson,
 No. 14 Civ. 3569 (TPG), 2014 WL 6807590 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 2014) 7

Rone v. Holder,
 No. 15 Civ. 2815 (ER), 2015 WL 13722402 (S.D.N.Y. June 5, 2015) 7

Rumsfeld v. Padilla,
 542 U.S. 426 (2004) 1, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9

S.N.C. v. Sessions,
 325 F. Supp. 3d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) 7

Shehnaz v. Ashcroft,
 No. 04 Civ. 2578 (DLC), 2004 WL 2378371 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2004) 8, 9

Sikivou v. Dep’t of Homeland Security,
 No. 06 Civ. 5530 (PKC), 2007 WL 2141564 (S.D.N.Y. July 25, 2007) 7

Singh v. Holder,
 No. 12 Civ. 4731 (JMF), 2012 WL 5878677 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2012) 1, 5, 6

Washington v. District Director, INS,
 No. 04 Civ. 3492 (RMB) (MHD), 2005 WL 2778747 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2005) 8

Statutes:

8 U.S.C. § 1226 2

8 U.S.C. § 1227 2

28 U.S.C. § 2241 1, 3, 4
